

No. 14-10414

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

JOSEPH B. MURPHY,
an individual on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DCI BIOLOGICALS ORLANDO, LLC; DCI BIOLOGICALS, INC.; and
MEDSERV BIOLOGICALS, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
JOSEPH B. MURPHY**

Scott D. Owens
LAW OFFICE OF SCOTT D. OWENS
664 E. Hallandale Beach Blvd.
Hallandale, FL 33009
(954) 589-0588

Edmund A. Normand
NORMAND LAW PLLC
4381 New Broad Street
Orlando, FL 32814
(407) 519-1071

Deepak Gupta
Peter Conti-Brown
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

July 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The FCC has rejected DCI’s universal theory of implied express consent..... 2

 A. The FCC already considered and rejected DCI’s interpretation of “prior express consent” as applied to cell phones and text messages. 3

 B. The FCC’s other interpretations of “prior express consent” are context specific and demonstrate its commitment to factual context when interpreting “prior express consent.” 6

 C. The FCC’s recent letter opinion, filed with the Second Circuit, refutes DCI’s position entirely..... 14

 II. Whether Mr. Murphy gave DCI “prior express consent” to send him solicitous text messages is, at the very least, a question of fact that must be resolved by a jury..... 16

 A. Determining the “weight of social practice” is the role of the jury..... 16

 III. There will be no deluge of liability if the decision below is reversed and the case proceeds to trial, because there is no evidence that other companies behaved as DCI has done. 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Aderhold v. Car2go N.A., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 794802 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 27, 2014)	18
<i>Albert A. Nigro v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2959062 (2d Cir., June 30, 2014)	14, 15
<i>Baird v. Sabre Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 320205 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2014)	18
<i>Emanuel v. Los Angeles Lakers, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1719035 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013)	17
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2014 WL 518174 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2014)	19, 20
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Pinkard v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5511039 (N.D. Ala., Nov. 9, 2012)	17
<i>Roberts v. PayPal, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2384242 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2013)	18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2342	6
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 47 U.S.C. § 227, <i>et seq.</i>	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)	5
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)	5
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	4, 8

Administrative Materials

F.C.C. Opinion Letter in <i>Albert A. Nigro v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2959062 (2d Cir., June 30, 2014)	14, 15
<i>GroupMe, Inc./Skype Commc'ns Ruling</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 3442 (2014).....	14
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992).....	7, 8, 12, 16
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (2012).....	12
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 15391 (2012).....	15
